	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2007-1044
Sponsor: Council President at the request of the Sheriff:
Date of Introduction: October 9, 2007
Committee(s) of Reference: F; PHS; RCD
Date of Analysis: October 12, 2007
Type of Action: Agreement Renewal and Amendment
Bill Summary: This ordinance authorizes the Mayor and Corporation Secretary to execute a First Renewal and Amendment to a Cooperative Agreement between the City of Jacksonville (for and on behalf of the Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office) and the Duval Country School Board for the School Resource Officer Program so as to increase the maximum indebtedness of the Duval Country School Board for the Fiscal Year 2007-2008 School Year to $3,605,000.
Background Information: Florida Statutes (Section 1006.12) authorizes district school boards to establish School Resource Officer (SRO) programs through cooperative agreements with law enforcement agencies.  The SRO program is a delinquency prevention/intervention program aimed at fostering a better understanding/relationship between students and law enforcement officers.  The program’s emphasis is to develop a rapport between students and law enforcement officers and to provide law enforcement resource assistance to principals, faculty, parents and students.
Policy Impact: Duval County School Board/Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office/School Resource Officer Program
Fiscal Impact: This bill increases the maximum indebtness of the DCSB to $3,605,000 for the SRO Program.
Analyst: Jackson







[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

